The Group, in assessing the price risk, calculates the negative impact on its annual results after taxes from a

change in share prices.

Bank

The risk of share prices has to do with the adverse fluctuations of the share prices and derivatives on shares

and stock exchange ratios held by the Bank that are recorded on the portfolios recognized at fair value through

profit or loss.

The said risk is monitored through limits set for each share and/or share category while, in addition, techniques

for mitigating it are applied through derivatives on the relevant shares and ratios. Consequently, no particular

exposure to the said risk has been observed in 2022 beyond the risk undertaking levels set by the net of levels

dully approved on the basis of the Bank’s strategy.

The following table presents the results of the crisis simulation regarding the share price risks conducted on the

transaction and available for sale portfolios  using balances as of 31.12.2022.

The examined scenarios are the following:

As regards the shares risk (since the exposure of the portfolios focuses on the Greek market), the FTSE/ASE

Large Cap. +/-56% fluctuation scenario was examined.

Risk factors

Amounts in Eur '000

-56% 782.49 -

56% 373.78 -

Markets Scenario

Loss due to the

movement of the risk

factors

Profit due to the

movement of the risk

factors

Shares Prices ASE movement of FTSE/Α.Ε. Large Cap.

Notes to the Financial Statements dated December 31, 2022
Group and Bank

64

As at 31.12.2022 the Bank held 3 bond portfolios totaling EUR 438,437 thousand for different purposes, which

include:

• Greek Government Bonds and T-Bills

• Italian Government Bonds and T-Bills

• Greek and Cypriot corporate bonds

•   UK Government T-Bills

•   USA T-Bills.

The above amount does not include the "Bond from loan securitization" of EUR 36,242 thousand.

The Management of the Bank is informed on a daily basis about the bond transactions, the position and the

valuation of the bonds.

The following table shows the losses and gains that would arise on the bond portfolio measured at fair value